

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary February 25th, 2025

www.conwayarkansas.gov

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting: Alderman Hawkins, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderman Hawks, & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, & City Attorney Charles Finkenbinder, & City Clerk Denise Hurd. Alderman Grimes, Alderman Spurgers, and Alderman Jones were not present.

Resolution Passed

R-25-04 Resolution approving the application submission for the Climate Pollution Reduction Grant (CPRG) in partnership with Conway Corporation. *Vote 5-0*

R-25-05 Resolution approving a corporate ground lease for BB Ryder LLC. for the Conway Airport. Vote 5-0

Ordinances Passed:

O-25-23 Ordinance approving the annexation ±67.52 acres on Nutters Chapel Rd. *Vote 5-1 (with Mayor Castleberry voting and Alderman Ledbetter abstaining)*

O-25-24 Ordinance appropriating FY2024 reimbursement funds for the Conway Police Department. *Vote 5-0*

O-25-25 Ordinance appropriating reimbursement funds for the Conway Police Department. *Vote 5-0*

Other Actions:

Approved February 11th, 2025, City Council Minutes. Vote 5-0

Approved January 31st, 2025, Monthly Financials. Vote 5-0

Approved Waiving of the three readings for the ordinances on the February 25th, 2025, City Council agenda. *Vote 6-0 (with*

Mayor Castleberry voting)

Approved Consideration to dispose of vehicles for the Conway Police Department. Vote 5-0

Approved Consideration to dispose of inventory (furniture) for the Conway Emergency Operations Center. Vote 5-0

Held in Committee:

R-25-06 Resolution to request a lien for property located at 413 Garland St. for the Public Works Department.